

7th May, 2026

Item no.D/L 57
Court No. 18

Pradip, A.R.(Ct.)

In the High Court at Calcutta
Constitutional Writ Jurisdiction
Appellate Side

Case No. **WPA 19181 of 2024**
(CAN 1 2025)

In the matter of:

Anjura Begum

.... Petitioners

VS.

The State of West Bengal & Ors.

....Respondents

For the Applicant:

Ms. Sabnam Sultana

....Advocate

In Re:- CAN 1 of 2025

1. An application has been filed for addition of party by the petitioner seeking impleadment of the first wife of the deceased employee, namely, Moneja Bibi.
2. Upon hearing the submission made on behalf of the petitioner, it appears that the presence of the first wife will be required for the purpose of effective adjudication of the instant lis.
3. In view of the above, the application for addition of party being CAN 1 of 2025 is allowed.
4. Let further notice be served upon the newly added party intimating that the matter will appear in the list once again on 8th June, 2026.
5. Parties to act on the basis of the server copy of this order duly downloaded from the official *website* of this Court.
6. Urgent photostat certified copy of this order, if applied for, be supplied to the parties upon compliance of all requisite formalities.

(Amrita Sinha, J.)